



KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424

Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695004, Kerala

> Tel:+914712448720 Email: dgkseb@kseb.in Web site: www.kseb.in,

Abstract

Construction of an 8-metre wide road through the properties in Sy No. 63/part and 843 to National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes& Narcotics (NACIN) campus at Munnar - Sanctioned -Orders issued.

Corporate Office(SBU-G/C)

BO(FTD) No.252/2021 (DGC/AEEV/PES/LA/2014) Thiruvananthapuram Dated:16.04.2021

Read:

- 1. File No. NACIN/I/(4)/10/2020-ADMN dated 22.03.2021 of the Additional Director General, NACIN.
- 2. Letter No.G1/201/2020/RD dated 8.10.2020 of the Principal Secretary, Revenue Department addressed to the District Collector, Idukki.
- Letter No. DCIDK/6147/2018-C4 dated 27.01.2021 of the District Collector, Idukki addressed to the Additional Director General, NACIN
- 4. Letter No. DB-7/CCM/PES/Genl/2020-21 dated 25.3.2021 of the Deputy Chief Engineer & PM (PES) with F/P of CE.
- 5. Note No.DGC/AEEV/PES/LA/2014 dated 07 .04 2021 of the Director (Generation Civil) to the Full Time Directors.(Agenda 6/4/21).

ORDER

The Additional Director General (ADG), National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes & Narcotics (NACIN) as per letter read as 1st above has reported that their Zonal Training Academy (ZTA) Campus is coming up at Munnar, Kerala. As per the Government order G.O(M.S) No. 594/16/Revenue dated 19.12.2016 an extent of 1.4165 Ha of land in Sy No. 63/1 of Munnar village in Devikulam Taluk has been assigned in favour of Central Excise and Customs for establishing Zonal Training Institute at Munnar.

The Kerala State Revenue Department as per letter read as 2nd above has assigned a new 8m wide access route from the southern side of the NACIN plot to the Anganwady Junction through the properties in Sy Nos. 63/part and 843 on condition that the ownership of the land shall continue to be vested with the Revenue Department, Government of Kerala.

The ADG has stated that while attempting the task to get the newly allotted pathway cleared, officials from the KSEBL, Pallivasal Extension Scheme arrived at the site claimed that portion of the land where through the new access road passes belongs to KSEBL and obstructed the clearance work.

The Deputy Chief Engineer & PM (PES) as per letter read as 4th above has reported that KSEBL is in possession of 10.4511 Ha of land in survey No. 843 in KDH village at

Munnar. The application for assignment of this land in the name of KSEB Ltd was submitted to the District Collector, Idukki by the Secretary KSEB on 10.12.1997 and the action on the same is pending with the District Collector. In such a circumstance, the Board officials asked the NACIN officials to stop the work till the genuineness of the case is established.

Later, an official from Customs came to Tunnel Division Office and handed over the copy of letter of the District Collector, Idukki read as 3rd above according sanction to construct the road through the properties in Sy No. 63/part and 843 on the condition that the ownership of the land shall continue to be vested with the Revenue Department, Government of Kerala. The permission is granted to the Bhavanam project authorities also to use the same road. The letter allocates an extent of 0.0224 Ha (5.534 cents) in Sy No. 843 belonging to KSEBL for the road formation. But no information in this regard was communicated to KSEBL by the revenue authorities.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per the note read as 5th above. Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 08.04.2021 resolved to accord sanction to the Deputy Chief Engineer & PM (PES) with full powers of Chief Engineer to allow the construction work of the access road from the southern side of the NACIN plot to the Anganwady Junction through the properties in Sy No. 63/part and 843 considering the sanction issued by the District collector vide letter No. DCIDK/6147/2018-C4 dated 27.01.2021.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors,

Sd/-

LEKHA G.

COMPANY SECRETARY IN CHARGE

To

The Deputy Chief Engineer & PM (PES) with F/P of CE.

Copy to:

The Chief Internal Auditor/ Financial Adviser
The Chief Engineer (IT)
The RCAO/The RAO
The TA to Chairman&MD/Director (GC)/ Director (D, IT & HRM),
Director (T, SO,& REES) / Director (GE & SCM)/Director(PLG & S)
The PA to Director (Finance) / Company Secretary
The Legal Liaison Officer, KSE Board Ltd., Kochi

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer